Second Greater Mekong Subregion Corridor Towns Development Project (RRP CAM 46443-002)

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS-SUPPLEMENTARY TABLES

1. Economic Internal Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis. The summary results
and detailed computations are shown in Tables 1 to 5.

2. Distribution of Net Economic Benefits and Poverty Impact Ratio. The summary
results and detailed computations are shown in Tables 6 to 9.



EIRR - WASTEWATER
BASE CASE

Capital Investment KR billion
Operation + Maintenance KR billion
Benefits KR billion
Consumer Surplus KR billion
Net Flow

EIRR 14.5%
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS EIRR
Increase in Capital Investment 13.6%
Increase in O+M 14.3%
Decrease in Benefits 13.3%
1-Year Delay in Benefits 12.8%
EIRR

BASE CASE: SOLID WASTE

Capital Investment KR billion
Operation + Maintenance KR billion
Benefits KR billion
Consumer Surplus KR billion
Net Flow

EIRR 18.1%

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS: SOLID WASTE

Increase in Capital Investment 17.0%
Increase in Operation + Mainten 17.9%
Decrease in Benefits 16.7%
1-Year Delay in Benefits 15.9%
EIRR

BASE CASE: URBAN DRAINAGE

Capital Investment KR billion
Operation + Maintenance KR billion
Benefits KR billion
Net Flow

EIRR 16.2%

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS: URBAN DRAINAGE

Increase in Capital Investment 14.5%
Increase in Operation + Mainten 15.8%
Decrease in Benefits 14.0%

1-Year Delay in Benefits 13.4%

NPV

31.25
13.90
9.02

NPV
6.21
8.22
4.51
3.00

NPV

6.49

NPV
5.70
6.26
4.82
4.28

NPV

135

NPV
0.90
1.22
0.63
0.50

175

sV
32%
113%
-20%

11
16.58
0.12

sV
82%
282%
-39%

7.25

sV
30%
101%
-19%

Table 1 : Kampot Wastewater

2016]  2017]  2018] 2019] 2020] 2021] 2022] 2023] 2024] 2025] 2026] 2027] 2028] 2029] 2030] 2031] 2032] 2033] 2034] 2035] 2036] 2037] 2038] 2039] 2040|
- (2100 (1474 -

(147) (1.47) (147) (1.47) (147) (1.47) (L47) (147) (147) (147) (L47) (147) (147) (147) (147) (147) (L47) (147) (147) (147) (1.47) (147)
- - - 130 134 243 362 374 38 553 572 593 764 791 818 1049 1085 1123 1528 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581 1581
- - - 097 101 104 155 160 166 237 245 254 327 339 351 449 465 481 655 678 678 678 678 678 678
- (22100 (1474) 080 088 200 369 387 406 643 670 699 944 98 1022 1351 1403 1458 2035 2112 2112 2112 2112 2112 2112
- (2431) (1621) 080 088 200 369 387 406 643 670 699 944 98 1022 1351 1403 1458 2035 2112 2112 2112 2112 2112 2112
- (22100 (14.74) 065 073 18 355 373 391 628 656 681 929 967 1007 1336 13.89 1443 2021 2097 2097 2097 2097 20.97 20.97
- (2210) (1474) 057 064 165 318 334 351 564 58 614 835 869 905 1201 1248 1297 1817 1886 18.86 1886 18.86 1886 18.86
- (2210) (1474) (147) 080 088 200 369 38 406 643 670 699 944 98 1022 1351 1403 1458 2035 2112 2112 2112 2112 2112

Table 2: Kampot Solid Waste

2016]  2017] 2018 2019] 2020] 2021] 2022] 2023] 2024 2025] 2026] 2027] 2028] 2029] 2030] 2031] 2032] 2033] 2034] 2035] 2036] 2037] 2038] 2039] 2040|
E (433)  (433) (2.16)

(035 (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (0.43) (043) (0.43) (0.43)
- - - 104 106 120 169 187 206 268 293 317 397 424 45 556 591 629 757 806 806 806 806 806 806
- - - 001 001 001 002 002 002 002 002 002 003 003 003 003 004 004 004 004 004 004 004 004 004
- (433) (433) (146) 064 078 128 146 165 227 25 276 356 384 415 516 551 590 718 767 7.67 767 767 767 71.67
- (476) (476) (167) 064 078 128 146 165 227 25 276 356 38 415 516 551 590 718 767 7.67 767 767 767 71.67
- (433) (433) (149 060 074 124 141 160 223 247 272 35 379 411 511 547 58 714 763 7.63 7.63 7.63 7.63 7.63
- (433) (433) (1L56) 053 066 111 127 144 200 222 244 316 341 369 460 49 527 642 68 68 68 686 686 686
- (433) (433) (251 062 064 078 128 146 165 227 252 276 356 384 415 516 551 590 718 7.67 767 767 767 71.67

Table 3: Kampot Urban Drainage

2016]  2017] 2018 2019] 2020] 2021] 2022] 2023] 2024 2025] 2026] 2027] 2028] 2029] 2030] 2031] 2032] 2033] 2034] 2035] 2036] 2037] 2038] 2039] 2040|
- (1.89) (3.16) (1.26)
- - - (0200 (025) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25) (0.25)
- - - 129 130 130 131 132 132 133 134 135 135 136 137 137 138 139 140 140 140 140 140 140 140
- (189) (3.16) (0.17) 104 105 106 106 107 108 109 109 110 111 111 112 113 114 114 115 115 115 115 115 115
- (208) (347) (030) 104 105 106 106 107 108 109 109 110 111 111 112 113 114 114 115 115 115 115 115 115
- (189) (3.16) (0.19) 102 103 103 104 105 105 106 107 107 108 109 110 110 111 112 112 112 112 112 112 112
- (189) (3.16) (0.30) 091 092 093 093 094 095 095 09 09 097 098 098 099 100 100 101 101 101 101 101 101
- (1.89) (3.16) (146) 104 104 105 106 106 107 108 109 109 110 111 111 112 113 114 114 115 115 115 115 115



EIRR - SOLID WASTE
BASE CASE

Capital Investment KR billion
Operation + Maintenance KR billion
Benefits KR billion
Consumer Surplus KR billion
Net Flow

EIRR 13.9%

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS: EIRR - SOLID WASTI

Increase in Capital Investment 13.0%
Increase in Operation + Mainten 13.7%
Decrease in Benefits 12.7%
1-Year Delay in Benefits 12.2%
EIRR

BASE CASE: URBAN DRAINAGE

Capital Investment KR billion
Operation + Maintenance KR billion
Benefits KR billion
Net Flow

EIRR 14.3%

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS: URBAN DRAINAGE

Increase in Capital Investment 13.0%
Increase in Operation + Mainten 14.1%
Decrease in Benefits 12.6%
1-Year Delay in Benefits 12.2%

1.92

NPV
110
1.68
0.67
0.25

NPV

4.82

NPV
2.13
4.43
1.25
0.55

14
11.69
0.86

sV
23%
79%
-15%

35.78

sV
18%
121%
-13%

Table 4: Sihanoukville Solid Waste

2016]  2017] 2018 2019] 2020] 2021] 2022] 2023] 2024 2025] 2026] 2027] 2028] 2029] 2030] 2031] 2032] 2033] 2034] 2035] 2036] 2037] 2038] 2039] 2040|
- (4.48) (4.48) (2.24) -

(0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45) (0.45)
- - - 065 073 08 119 129 139 190 203 216 28 299 316 402 424 447 559 58 58 58 58 58 587
- - - 008 008 003 011 011 012 014 015 016 019 020 021 025 027 028 034 036 036 036 036 036 036
- (4.48) (4.48) (19) 036 044 08 096 106 160 173 18 257 274 292 38 406 430 548 578 578 578 578 578 578
- (493) (493) (218) 036 044 08 09 106 160 173 18 257 274 292 38 406 430 548 578 578 578 578 578 578
- (448) (448) (200) 032 040 08 091 102 155 169 18 25 270 288 378 401 425 543 573 573 573 573 573 573
- (4.48) (4.48) (203) 028 035 072 08 091 139 151 164 226 242 259 340 361 38 48 515 515 515 515 515 515
- (448) (448) (269) 028 036 044 08 09 106 160 173 18 257 274 292 383 406 430 548 578 578 578 578 578

Table 5: Sihanoukville Urban Drainage

2016]  2017] 2018 2019] 2020] 2021] 2022] 2023] 2024 2025] 2026] 2027] 2028] 2029] 2030] 2031] 2032] 2033] 2034] 2035] 2036] 2037] 2038] 2039] 2040|
- (1121) (1868) (7.47)

(060) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75) (0.75)
- - - 560 574 58 603 618 634 650 666 683 700 717 735 753 772 791 811 832 832 832 832 832 832
- (1121) (18.68) (247) 499 514 529 544 559 575 591 608 625 642 660 679 697 717 737 757 757 757 757 7157 1.57
- (1233) (2055 (322) 499 514 529 544 559 575 591 608 625 642 660 679 697 717 737 757 757 757 757 7157 7.57
- (1121) (1868 (253) 492 506 521 536 552 567 58 600 617 635 653 671 690 7.09 729 749 749 749 749 749  7.49
- (1121) (1868) (3.03) 442 455 468 48 49 510 525 540 555 571 58 603 620 638 65 674 674 674 674 674 674
- (1121) (1868) (8.07) 48 499 514 529 544 55 575 591 608 625 64 660 679 697 717 737 757 757 757 7157 757



Table 6: Distribution of Net Economic Benefits - Kampot (KR billion)

Economic
. Financial |Economic|PV LESS |Government .
Particulars . . Labor Public [Consumers |Total
PV PV Financial |/ Economy
PV

Kampot - All Subprojects
Revenue / Benefits 35.0 69.1 34.1 7.3 26.8 34.1
Costs

Equipment and Materials 32.6 24.3 (8.2) 8.2 8.2

Labor 14.0 10.4 (3.5) 3.5 3.5

Other Cost 23.3 17.4 (5.9) 5.9 5.9
Net Benefits (34.9) 16.9 51.7 (34.9) (34.9)
Gains and Losses (20.7) 3.5 7.3 26.8 16.9
Wastewater Collection and Treatment
Revenue / Benefits 18.5 45.2 26.6 - 26.6 26.6
Costs

Equipment and Materials 22.6 16.9 (5.7) 5.7 5.7

Labor 9.7 7.2 (2.4) 2.4 2.4

Other Cost 16.1 12.0 (4.1) 4.1 4.1
Net Benefits (29.8) 9.0 38.8 (29.8) (29.8)
Gains and Losses (20.0) 2.4 - 26.6 9.0
Solid Waste Management
Revenue / Benefits 16.5 16.7 0.2 0.2 0.2
Costs

Equipment and Materials 6.3 4.7 (1.6) 1.6 1.6

Labor 2.7 2.0 (0.7) 0.7 0.7

Other Cost 4.6 3.4 (1.2) 1.2 1.2
Net Benefits 2.8 6.5 3.6 2.8 2.8
Gains and Losses 5.6 0.7 0.2 6.5
Urban Drainage
Revenue / Benefits - 7.3 7.3 7.3 73
Costs

Equipment and Materials 3.7 2.7 (0.9) 0.9 0.9

Labor 1.6 1.2 (0.4) 0.4 0.4

Other Cost 2.7 2.0 (0.7) 0.7 0.7
Net Benefits (7.9) 1.4 9.2 (7.9) (7.9)
Gains and Losses (6.3) 0.4 7.3 1.4

Note: PV=present value




Table 7: Distribution of Net Economic Benefits — Sihanoukville (KR billion)

Economic
) Financial [Economic|PV LESS [Government Consumers
Particulars . . Labor K Total
PV PV Financial |/ Economy /Public
PV

Sihanoukville - All Subprojects
Revenue / Benefits 55.9 92.5 36.6 36.6 36.6
Costs

Equipment and Materials 57.3 42.9 (14.5) 14.5 14.5

Labor 23.6 17.6 (6.0) 6.0 6.0

Other Cost 37.0 27.7 (9.4) 9.4 9.4
Net Benefits (62.1) 4.3 66.5 (62.1) (62.1)
Gains and Losses (38.3) 6.0 36.6 4.3
Solid Waste Management
Revenue / Benefits 11.7 12.5 0.9 0.9 0.9
Costs

Equipment and Materials 6.6 4.9 (1.7) 1.7 1.7

Labor 2.8 2.1 (0.7) 0.7 0.7

Other Cost 4.8 3.6 (1.2) 1.2 1.2
Net Benefits (2.5) 1.9 4.5 (2.5) (2.5)
Gains and Losses 0.3 0.7 0.9 1.9
Urban Drainage
Revenue / Benefits - 35.8 35.8 35.8 35.8
Costs

Equipment and Materials 21.7 16.2 (5.5) 5.5 5.5

Labor 8.3 6.2 (2.1) 2.1 2.1

Other Cost 11.5 8.6 (2.9) 2.9 2.9
Net Benefits (41.4) 4.8 46.2 (41.4) (41.4)
Gains and Losses (33.0) 2.1 35.8 4.8

Note: PV=present value




Table 8: Poverty Impact Ratio - Kampot

Government

Items Labor Public Consumers Total
/ Economy

Kampot - All Subprojects
Gains and losses 35 7.3 26.8 37.6
Financial return (20.7) (20.7)
Benefits (Losses) (20.7) 3.5 7.3 26.8 16.9
Proportion of poor 0.35 0.50 0.30 0.40
Benefits to poor (7.3) 1.8 2.2 10.7 7.4
Powerty Impact Ratio 0.44
Wastewater Collection and Treatment
Gains and losses 2.4 26.6 29.1
Financial return (20.0) (20.0)
Benefits (Losses) (20.0) 2.4 26.6 9.0
Proportion of poor 0.35 0.50 0.30
Benefits to poor (7.0) 1.2 8.0 2.2
Poverty Impact Ratio 0.24
Solid Waste Management
Gains and losses 0.7 0.2 0.9
Financial return 5.6 5.6
Benefits (Losses) 5.6 0.7 0.2 6.5
Proportion of poor 0.35 0.50 0.30
Benefits to poor 2.0 0.3 0.1 2.4
Poverty Impact Ratio 0.36
Urban Drainage
Gains and losses 0.4 7.3 7.7
Financial return (6.3) (6.3)
Benefits (Losses) (6.3) 0.4 7.3 14
Proportion of poor 0.35 0.50 0.30
Benefits to poor (2.2) 0.2 2.2 0.2
Poverty Impact Ratio 0.13




Table 9: Poverty Impact — Sihanoukville

Government /

Consumers/

Iltems Economy Labor Public Total
Sihanoukville - All Subprojects
Gains and losses 6.0 36.6 42.6
Financial return (38.3) (38.3)
Benefits (Losses) (38.3) 6.0 36.6 4.3
Proportion of poor 0.35 0.50 0.35
Benefits to poor (13.4) 3.0 12.8 2.4
Powerty Impact Ratio 0.56
Solid Waste Management
Gains and losses 0.72 0.86 1.58
Financial return 0.34 0.34
Benefits (Losses) 0.34 0.72 0.86 1.92
Proportion of poor 0.35 0.50 0.30
Benefits to poor 0.12 0.36 0.26 0.74
Poverty Impact Ratio 0.38
Urban Drainage
Gains and losses 2.1 35.8 37.9
Financial return (33.0) (33.0)
Benefits (Losses) (33.0) 2.1 35.8 4.8
Proportion of poor 0.35 0.50 0.30
Benefits to poor (11.6) 1.0 10.7 0.2
Poverty Impact Ratio 0.04




